This study adopted a survey research design. The researcher used 
questionnaires to obtain relevant data from the respondents and used secondary 
data sourced from textbooks, journals, earlier publications, and the Internet. The 
total population involved in this study is Three Thousand, Two Hundred and 
Twenty (3,220) operational staff and Patients from four hospitals as stated below.  

Table 1. Sampling Frame 

S/N Hospital Operational staff Customers 
(Patient) 

Total 
Population 

Male Female 

1 Federal Medical Centre 
Umuahia 

1000 600 500 2,100 

2 Amachara General Hospital,